REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
Single Supply, Rail-to-Rail

for P-DIP packages; θJA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC
package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature
Model Range Package Option
AD824AN –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin Plastic DIP
AD824BN –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin Plastic DIP
AD824AR –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin SOIC
AD824AR-3V –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin SOIC
AD824AN-3V –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin Plastic DIP
AD824AR-14 –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin SOIC
AD824AR-14-3V –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin SOIC
AD824AR-16 –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC
AD824AChips +25°C DICE
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
AD824 Die Size 0.70 X 0.130 inch,  9,100 sq. mils.
Substrate (Die Backside) Is Connected to V+. Transistor
Count, 143.
I6
R1 R2
R9
R7
R17
R14R12
R13
R15
VCC
I5
Q18 Q29
Q27Q21
Q20
Q23
Q25Q24
Q31
Q28
Q22
Q19
Q7
Q6
Q5
Q8
Q3Q2
Q4
I1 I2 I3 I4
+IN J1
–IN
C1
Q26
VOUT
J2
VEE
C3
C2
C4
Figure 1. Simplified Schematic of 1/4 AD824
AD824–Typical Characteristics
100 10M1k 10k 100k 1M
80
60